

Nos. 14-15341 & 14-15533

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AMBASSADOR SERVICES, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisor Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570-0001
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-1714**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMBASSADOR SERVICES, INC.,)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 14-15341
)	14-15533
v.)	
)	Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	12-CA-026758
)	12-CA-026759
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	12-CA-026832
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of relevant findings of fact	3
A. The Company and its operations.....	3
B. The Company’s unfair labor practices and unlawful withdrawal of recognition from the Union.....	6
C. The initial unfair-labor-practice proceeding	9
E. The prior appeal and the Supreme Court’s <i>Noel Canning</i> decision	10
II. The Board’s Decision and Order after the Supreme Court’s <i>Noel Canning</i> decision	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions its order	15
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	17
A. Standard of review	17
B Supervisor May acted unlawfully when he interrogated Martin about his union sympathies	19
1. May’s interrogation of Martin was unlawfully coercive.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
2. May's interrogation of Martin was unlawful because the Company has not carried its burden of showing Martin was a supervisor	22
a. Martin does not possess or exercise the authority to assign employees.....	24
b. Martin does not responsibly direct other employees	26
c. Martin does not possess or exercise the authority to discipline other employees.....	29
d. Martin does not effectively recommend supervisory actions	31
C. Supervisor May unlawfully solicited Martin to sign the decertification petition	33
D. Supervisor May acted unlawfully in telling Brian Postmus that May assisted in preparing the decertification petition.....	34
E. The Company violated the Act by maintaining a rule against walking off the job.....	36
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union	40
A. The Company failed to prove the Union's actual loss of majority support.....	41
B. In any event, the Company's unfair labor practices tainted the decertification petition	44
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>2 Sisters Food Grp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 168, 2011 WL 7052272 (Dec. 29, 2011)	38
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359, 118 S. Ct. 818 (1998)	18
<i>Amason, Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 750 (1984), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 758 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1985)	45
<i>Ambassador Services, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 130, 2012 WL 4062409 (Sept. 14, 2012)	3
<i>Ambassador Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 544 F. App'x 846 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11, 15
<i>Ambassador Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2901 (2014)	11
<i>Assoc. Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 1055 (11th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298, 97 S. Ct. 576 (1977)	18
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Bickerstaff Clay Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.2d 980 (11th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Brockton Hosp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1367 (2001), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Capri Sun, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1124 (2000).....	29
<i>Children’s Farm Home</i> , 324 NLRB 61 (1997).....	31
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	25, 28
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 n.1 (1997).....	38
<i>Computer Sci. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>E. States Optical Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 371 (1985).....	46
<i>Eastman Broad. Co.</i> , 188 NLRB 80 (1971).....	44
<i>Elec. Mach. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 653 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. Aug. 1981)	40
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 942, 125 S. Ct. 1640 (2005)	11
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Facchina Constr. Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 886 (2004), <i>enforced per curiam</i> , 180 F. App’x 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>First Healthcare Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 1171 (1997).....	32
<i>Fla. Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1976).....	36-37
<i>Flying Food Grp. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41, 44
<i>Flying Foods Grp. Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 101 (2005).....	41, 43, 44
<i>Franklin Home Health Agency</i> , 337 NLRB 826 (2002).....	31
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Grandview Health Care Ctr.</i> , 332 NLRB 347 (2000).....	39
<i>Hearst Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 837 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392, 116 S. Ct. 1396 (1996)	18
<i>Hotel & Rest. Emps. Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers v. NLRB</i> , 127 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>IRIS U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1013 (2001).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>JHP & Assocs., LLC</i> , 338 NLRB 1059 (2003).....	21
<i>Jurys Boston Hotel</i> , 356 NLRB No. 114, 2011 WL 1127474 (Mar. 28, 2011).....	38
<i>Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1656 (2000).....	37-38
<i>Lakeland Health Care Assocs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012).....	23, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 241 NLRB 167 (1979).....	22
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	40, 41
<i>Lutheran Heritage Vill.-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	36, 37
<i>Mead Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Mickey's Linen & Towel Supply, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 790 (2007).....	34
<i>Monotech of Miss. v. NLRB</i> , 876 F.2d 514 (5th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 35 F.3d 621 (1st Cir. 1994)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674, 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	15
<i>N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 324 NLRB 887 (1997), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 94 S. Ct. 1757 (1974)	26
<i>NLRB v. Birmingham Publ'g Co.</i> , 262 F.2d 2 (5th Cir. 1958)	33
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272, 92 S. Ct. 1571 (1972)	40, 41
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775, 110 S. Ct. 1542 (1990)	17
<i>NLRB v. Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003)	23, 32
<i>NLRB v. Escambia River Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 733 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Fla.</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	16, 44
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Dev. Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999)	32
<i>NLRB v. IDAB, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 991 (11th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251, 95 S. Ct. 959 (1975)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706, 121 S. Ct. 1861 (2001)	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980)	21-22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<i>NLRB v. Pope Maint. Corp.</i> , 573 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>NLRB v. R.T. Blankenship & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>NLRB v. Saint Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 729 F.2d 730 (11th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>NLRB v. Snell Island SNF LLC</i> , 451 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>NLRB v. St. Clair Die Casting, LLC</i> , 423 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>NLRB v. United Union of Roofers Local No. 81</i> , 915 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	45-46
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (2013), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	10
<i>Oakwood Healthcare</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	24, 25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Pacific Grove Convalescent Hosp.</i> , 350 NLRB 518 (2007).....	46, 47
<i>Phelps Cmty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 486 (1989).....	30
<i>Poly-Am., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Quantum Electric</i> , 341 NLRB 1270 (2004).....	38
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793, 65 S. Ct. 982 (1945)	16
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1386 (1998).....	29
<i>Sheehy Enterprizes, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F. App'x 488 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 16, 2011 WL 2883217 (July 19, 2011), <i>enforced</i> 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	45, 46
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>TCB Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F. App'x 993 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB</i> , 488 F. App'x 280 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>TRW, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 654 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. Unit A Aug. 1981)	20, 21
<i>TT&W Farm Prods., Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 125, 2012 WL 3993537 (Sept. 1, 2012)	37
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474, 71 S. Ct. 456 (1951)	18
<i>V&S ProGalv, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>W&M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Webco Indus.</i> , 334 NLRB 608 (2001)	31
<i>Williamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 743 (2001).....	32
<i>Wire Prods. Mfg. Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 625 (1998).....	34
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645, 102 S. Ct. 2071 (1982)	16, 44

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 3 (29 U.S.C. § 152(3))22
 Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11))..... 22, 26, 31, 32
 Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 17, 22, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
 Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 3, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 20, 33, 34, 37, 40
 Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 3, 9, 40
 Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2
 Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 16, 18, 44
 Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))2

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947)26

Miscellaneous

NLRB Gen. Couns. Mem. GC 02-01,
Guideline Mem. Concerning Levitz (Oct. 22, 2001)43
 Press Release, NLRB Office of Public Affairs, *The National Labor Relations
Board Has Five Senate Confirmed Members* (Aug. 12, 2013)12
